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Creo que es posible destacar algunas reglas (pautas) para la pronunciación de sustantivos con la terminación "-ia" o "-ía".

Estas pautas me han ayudado en cierta medida - porque aprendo muchas palabras al leerlas - con lo que mi memoria visual es más importante que mi memoria auditiva. Pero mi memoria visual no puede retener bien la diferencia entre "-ia" e "-ía".

Comentarios, críticas, sugerencias, correcciones y adiciones serán bien recibidas.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Most of my Spanish vocabulary is learned by reading rather than by listening - i.e., a large number of words have registered only in my visual memory, such that their pronunciation needs to be deduced from their spelling. Indeed, this is probably true for a large number of foreigners learning Spanish. (Thus, if nothing else, we usually manage to avoid making spelling-errors which confuse “b” with “v”!)

Unfortunately, I do find that my visual memory fails to distinguish an accented “í” from an unstressed one … and this has sometimes led to mispronunciation of nouns terminating in “-ía” or “-ia”.

It has therefore been helpful to discover and remember a few rules and guidelines. For example, “-ería” (with accented “í”) is far more common than “-eria”, whereas “-cia” (unstressed “i”) is encountered more often than “-cía” (stressed “í”).

The “Diccionario de uso del español actual CLAVE” (Ediciones SM, Madrid, 2002) includes a CD with a “reverse alphabetical” option, enabling users to view all words carrying a specified ending. With this facility, it is easy to check whether a particular “rule” has too many exceptions to be useful.

If nothing else, this exercise has helped fix a lot of correct pronunciations in my memory !

-cia/-cía

Guideline 1

-cia seems much commoner than -cía.

Examples … codicia, sugerencia, farmacia, Francia, Valencia, Murcia, Galicia
> The list of exceptions below is very much shorter than the database of all -cia words.
> Two important ones are:

Policía

encía (gum - anatomical)

… followed by
profecía

mercancía (merchandise)

abogacía (law - profession)

primacía and supremacía

clerecía

> Also note the three names: Andalucía, Lucía and García

… to which we can add four somewhat uncommon nouns - 

bacía, prelacía, alferecía, alcancía, portavocía

La mayoría de estos sustantivos terminan en “-cia”

-ría/-uria

Guideline 2a

-ería (with accented “í”) is much more likely than -eria. 

Examples (many of them refer to places or commercial enterprises) ... carnecería, galería.

> Again, the exceptions constitute just a tiny proportion of the total vocabulary -

arteria (artery … note that “artería” means “artfulness”)

bacteria

difteria (diphtheria)

feria

materia (physical matter, subject) 

miseria (poverty, misfortune)

periferia

histeria

> Four place-names: Iberia, Nigeria, Siberia and Liberia; (but note Almería)

La mayoría de estos sustantivos terminan en “-ería”

Guideline 2b

-tría is much more frequent than -tria, while -gría is always the form encountered.

Examples … alegría, compounds with -metría (like simetría, geometría) and with -iatría

> Four important exceptions -

patria, industria, nutria, Austria

La mayoría de estos sustantivos terminan en “-tría” y “-gría”

Guideline 2c

-uria is much commoner than -uría …

Examples … furia, injuria, centuria

…> unless the “u” is preceded by “d”, in which case it always ends with “-duría”.

Examples … sabiduría, habladuría

> One other (rarely used) exception to this guideline 2c - jauría

La mayoría terminan en “-uria” … excepto los con “- duría”

No guideline seems feasible for -aria/aria. There are quite a few words ending with “-oría”, but if we focus on frequently used nouns it may be that “-oria” is heard more often: see the Appendix.
-bia

Guideline 3

-bia is almost always the version which prevails.

Examples … rabia, soberbia, Libia, labia, compounds with -fobia.

> The only exceptions are hardly ever used - algarabía, mancebía

Casi todos terminan en “-bia”

-tía/-stia

Guideline 4

-tía is much commoner than -tia …

Examples … simpatía, garantía, apatía …

…> unless the “t” is preceded by “s” …

… i.e., -stia and -stía endings are best learned separately. In fact, there are not all that many of these, e.g.

dinastía, amnistía, carestía, sacristía (stressed “í”)

compared for example with angustia, molestia, hostia, bestia, modestia (unstressed “i”).

> The only other exceptions to guideline 4 in the “Clave” database are four uncommon, very highly specialised terms, namely agalactia, esticomitia, kentia and epizootia. [To those, we could add the Austrian place-name Carintia].

La mayoría terminan en “-tía” … pero hay “-stia” además de “-stía”

-mia/-omía

Guideline 5a

-emia, -amia, -rmia, -imia are the almost universal forms 

Examples … academia, epidemia, infamia, alquimia, hipotermia

> Two rare exceptions - aljamía, chirimía

However, an “o”-vowel before the “m” changes the rule, i.e.

Guideline 5b

-omía is the version almost always encountered

Examples … compounds with -nomía and -tomía like economía, astronomía, anatomía

> Exception -

momia

plus two very rare nouns - bencomia, antinomia

La mayoría terminan en “-mia” … excepto los con “-omía”

-xia

Guideline 6

Always -xia

Examples … galaxia, dislexia, ortodoxia

No exceptions!

Siempre “-xia”

-quia/-rquía

Guideline 7

-quia is commoner than -quía.

Examples … acequia, reliquia …

…>  unless the “q” is preceded by “r”, in which case it always ends with “-rquía”.

Examples … Turquía, anarquía, monarquía

> Exceptions -

sequía
 and (rarely used) - franquía

Both Antioquía and Antioquia occur.
La mayoría terminan en “-quia” … excepto los con “-rquía”

-nia/-anía

Guideline 8a

-enia, -inia, -rnia always prevail … the “i” is never stressed.  

Examples - with no exceptions! - esquizofrenia, fotogenia, misoginia, hernia

However, the opposite rule applies if an “a” precedes the “n”, i.e.

Guideline 8b

-anía (with accented “í”) is much more likely than -ania. 

Examples ... cercanía, artesanía, tiranía, compounds with -manía 

> Exceptions -

insania

and (rarely used) - sesbania, vesania

> In addition, place-names do not usually follow the rule, e.g.
Alemania, Lituania, Ucrania, Jordania, Pensilvania – but note Rumanía (and Oceanía).
No guideline seems feasible for -onia/-onía … La mayoría terminan en “-nia” … excepto los con “-anía” … Hay “-onia” además de “-onía”.

-gia/-logía

Guideline 9a

-agia, -lgia always prevail, with unaccented “i”

Examples ... magia, hemorragia, nostalgia, neuralgia 

No exceptions!

However, the rule changes when “lo” precedes the “g”, i.e. 

Guideline 9b

-logía is always the suffix, with stressed “í”.

Examples … apología, analogía, biología

But  note -

logia (Masonic lodge)

Incidentally, it is strange that pedagogía has the accented “í”, but not demagogia

Guideline 9c (not many words - perhaps too few to formulate a “rule”, although they do help to extend and strengthen Guideline 9a): 

-rgia endings form the majority, with unaccented “i”:

Examples ... alergia, liturgia, metalurgia …

… outnumbering these two nouns with stressed “í” -

energía

orgía

Most dictionaries spell sinergia with unaccented “i”, but a few write sinergía

La mayoría terminan en “-gia” … excepto los con “-logía”.

-dia/-adía

Guideline 10a

-idia, -edia, -ndia, -odia … are commoner than corresponding nouns ending in -ía 

Examples … tragedia, envidia, parodia, India.

> Only a few exceptions -

 sandía (watermelon)

acedía (acidity, sourness / plaice)

melodía

mediodía (which is of course consistent with “día”).

[We could also mention the place-names Gandía and Normandía]
Guideline 10b

However, we always encounter -adía and -ldía (i.e., with accented “í”)

Examples … osadía, estadía, cofradía, alcaldía.

No exceptions!

No guideline seems feasible for -rdia/-rdía

Normalmente “-idia”, “-edia”, “-ndia”, “-odia” … pero “-adía” y “-ldía”.

__________________________

Appendix: It may be worth regarding “-oría” as the exception
Looking at frequently utilized nouns, I personally have found it helpful to remember that “-oria” ones (unaccented “i”) seem to outnumber the others:

euforia

gloria

historia

memoria

noria

trayectoria

victoria

zanahoria

To which we could add several place names:

Vitoria

Soria

Pretoria

[Coria]

[Oria]

[Cantoria]

Commonly used nouns which end with “-oría” (stressed í) are
asesoría and gestoría (logical, because “-ería” denotes a commercial enterprise: Guideline 2a)
caloría

categoría

mayoría and menoría (best remembered together)
teoría

__________________________________________________________
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Sitio de Web: http://www.DLMcN.com
en Español: http://www.DLMcN.com/page2s.html
Sustantivos y adjetivos terminando en "-ío" en lugar de "-io":

http://www.DLMcN.com/iopalabras.html
La mayoría de estas palabras terminan en "-io". Sin embargo, no hay ningún sustantivo ni adjetivo monosilábico en español con esta pauta.

